

GAHC010055922026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : W.P.(Crl.)/15/2026

MRS GRACY SONI AND 2 ORS
W/O SANTOSH KUMAR PRASAD, R/O KHERONI, WEST KARBI ANGLONG,
P.S. KHERONI, P.O. KHERONI, ASSAM, PIN 782448

2: SANTOSH KUMAR PRASAD
S/O LT. MURALI MANAHOR PRASAD
R/O KHERONI
WEST KARBI ANGLONG
P.S. KHERONI
P.O. KHERONI
ASSAM
PIN 782448

3: KRISHNA PRASAD
S/O LT MURALI MANAHOR PRASAD
R/O KHERONI
WEST KARBI ANGLONG
P.S. KHERONI
P.O. KHERONI
ASSAM
PIN 78244

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, HOME
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR SECRETARIAT, KAMRUP (M), PIN 781006

2: THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN 781007

3:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN 781022

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
HAMREN
WEST KARBI ANGLONG
PIN 782486

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
SANKARDEV NAGAR
HOJAI
PIN 782442

6:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE
BASISTHA POLICE STATION
BASISTHA
GUWAHATI
PIN 781029

7:INVESTIGATING OFFICER
JORABAT POLICE OUT-POST
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP M
PIN 78102

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR MINTU SAIKIA, MS. B DAS,MS R DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 31.03.2026
(K.R. Surana, J)

Both sides are represented.

Mrs. R. Bora, the learned Government Advocate submits that at

page-16 of the writ petition is a copy of FIR, as served by the learned counsel for the petitioner, but the same is not matching with the copy as served to her.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned today.

Mr. M. Saikia, the learned counsel for the petitioner shall provide the true copy of this writ petition to the learned Government Advocate in course of the day.

List the matter on 06.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant